Form4 72

Section 106
Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up S 1 0 6
| ]
Pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies
Company Number
[ 07087062
Name of Company
{a) Insertfull name (a) _AandS Tile and Bathroom Limited
of company
(b) insert full name(s) IWe (b}  Richard lan Willamson
and address(es) Campbell Crossley & Davis
348/350 Lytham Road

Blackpool  FY4 1DW

—_

(c} Delete as apphcable give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly {(c) [hetd-en] [summoned for]

(d) Insertdate (d) 10th Apnl 2014 pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of
(e} The copy account having an account (of which a copy 1s attached) (e} laid before it showing how the winding
must be authenticated up of the company has been disposed of and (c) {hat-the-same-was-dene-aeeardingly] [no
by the written quorum was present at the meeting],
signature(sjof the
liquidator(s)
2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly (c) [hetd-er]
(f) Insert venue of the [summoned fer] (d) 10th Apnt 2014 pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for
meeting the purpose of having the said account laid before it showing how the winding up of the

company has been conducted and the property of the company has been disposed of and

(CHthatthe-same-was-done-accordmgly] [n0 quorum was present at the meeting]
The meeting was held at (f) 348 Lytham Road, Blackpool, FY4 1DW

The report covers the penod from (d) 13th February 2013 {commencement of winding up)
to (d) 10th Apnl 2014 {close of winding up)

The outcome of the meeting (Including any resolutions passed at the meeting) was as follows

That the hquidator's Final Receipts and Payments Account and report be accepted as
an accurate record of the iquidation
That the hquidator be granted his release

Signed — Date 10th April 2014
Presenter's name, Richard lan Willamson
address and reference Campbell Crossley & Davis For Official Use
(f any) 348/350 Lytham Road Liqudation S | Past Room

Blackpoo!  FY4 1DW

WAL IINHII(

11!04/2014 #155
COMPANIES HOUSE




Campbell Crossley & Davis
LICENSED INSOLVENCY PRACTITIONERS

R lan Willamson 8A (Hons)ACA FABRP PeterG C Riley Fca lan M Wroe 85c (Sp Hons) ACA
Peter Swarbrick 835c (HonsiacA Steven D Mondy aca

Our reference  AD333/D/RIWAIS
10th April 2014

LIQUIDATOR’S FINAL PROGRESS REPORT

Dear Sirs,

A and S Tile and Bathroom Limited — In Liguidation (“the Company"”)

1.0 Introduction and Statutory Information

1.1 The Company was placed into Credtors Voluntary Liquidation on 13th February 2013 It was set up to sell and install
bathroom surtes and tiling The trading address was 12 Poulton Street, Fleetwood, Lancashire, FY7 6LP

1.2 The registered office was changed to 348/350 Lytham Road, Blackpool, Lancashire, FY4 1DW on iquidation and its registered
number i1s 07087062

1.3 At the time of hquidation the Company had estimated free assels of £4,000 ncluding equipment, a motor vehicle and work in
progress There was an estimated preferential clam of £7,145 and non-preferential creditors totalling £49,965 No return was
anticipated to crediters No dividend has been padd .

20 Investigations

2.1 In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 | have submitted a report on the conduct of the director of
the Company to the Department for Business Innovation and Skills (‘'BIS) As this 1s a confidential report, | am not able to
disclose the contents

2.2 In completing our investigations we have taken into account information provided by creditors at the initial Meeting of Creditors
and subsequently, following my request for any additional information We have not found any evidence of additional assets or
where additronal action would result in an enhanced return for creditors

30 Final Receipts and Payments Account

KR My final receipts and payments account for the period from liquidation on 13th February 2013 to the date of the final meetings
{10th Apnl 20114) 1s attached as Appendix A

e: info@crossleyd.co.uk  w: www.campbell-crossley-davis.co.uk

reply to: Northwich Office
Blackpool Office 83 Londen Road
348/350 Lytham Road Northwich
Blackpool FY4 1DW Cheshire

CW9 5HQ
t: 01253 349331

f: 01253 348434 t: 31606 45591

R. {an Williamson is licensed in the United Kingdom by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales Licence No: 1003

o




32

3.3

3.4

3.5
36
3.7

4.0

4.1

4.2

43

44

4.5

46

Asset Realisations

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 13 {SIP13), | would advise you that the following assets were sold to
the director of the Company

Date of transaction | Asset involved and nature Consideration Paid and Date Sold to Relationship
of transaction
14" February 2013 Purchase of vehicle £2.,916 69 paid in seven monthly Mr A Rowlinson Director

instalments, commencing 7™
May 2013 and ending 11%

February 2014
14" February 2013 Purchase of work in £416 67 pad on 20" February Mr A Rowlnson Director
progress 2013

The motor vehicle was valued by Tallon & Associates Limited of Manchester, our valuation agents No better offers were
received and they recommended that this offer be accepted

The onginal Statement of Affarrs also detalled equipment at £300 Following fiuidation, considering the age and condition of
the remaining equipment, it was decided that these tems be discarded as they had lttle to no resale value

£6 48 was recewed from The Royal Bank of Scotland in respect of monies held in the Company's business account

Bank interest totalling £0 31 has been received

There are no oulstanding assets and there will not be any more realisations

Creditors

Secured Creditors

There were no fixed or floating charges registered against the Company There 1s no requirement to create a fund out of the
Company's net floating charge property for non-preferential creditors which only applies where a floating charge was created
after 15th September 2003

Preferential Creditors

On liquidation the Company had four employees who were all made redundant Preferential credilors’ claims were estimated
at £7,145 on the Statement of Affarrs

On 20" May 2013, | received a final preferential claim totalling £2,398 57 from the Redundancy Payment Office There will not
be a dividend to this class of creditor

Non-preferential Creditors

On the oniginal Statement of Affars made available to the Meeting of Creditors non-preferential creditors totalled £49,965 This
included an estimated £30,238 in respect of redundancy and notice pay and £15,486 owed to HM Revenue & Customs in
respect of VAT and PAYE/NIC

Claims receved have been acknowledged rather than formally agreed

There will not be a divdend to any class of creditor




50

91

52

5.3

54

5.5

5.6
5.7

60
6.1

6.2

6.3

64
65
70

A

7.2

Liquidator's Remuneration

At the first Meeting of Creditors on 13% February 2013, creditors resolved that the basis of the Liquidator's remuneration be
fixed according to the time properly spent by him and his staff in managing the iquidation

Qur final time costs up to 10% April 2014 total £2,517 60 This represents 25 3 hours at an average rate of £99 51 per hour
£836 75 has been drawn agamnst this The balance will be written off

Our time 15 recorded in minimum six minute intervals

Our work has involved attending to our statutory duties since the liquidation commenced, completing our investigation and
submitting our report to BIS We have spent itme selling the Company motor vehicle and liaising with HM Revenue &
Customs and other creditors acknowledging therr claims We have also dealt with employee clams and drafted the final
progress report with a view to completing the hquidation

Attached as Appendix B 1s additional information m relation fo this firm's policy on staffing, the use of subcontractors,
disbursements and detalls of our current charge-out rates by staff grade

Campbell Crossley & Dawis does net charge Category 2 disbursements to the case

A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liquidator's Fees' can be downloaded from our website at www campbell-crossley-
davis co uk/downloads or a hard copy can be supplied on request

Ligwidator’s Expenses
The Statement of Affairs fee of £2,000 which was agreed by creditors at the imitial Meeting of Creditors has been paid

We have paid £125 00 to our software provider as a licence fee for use of the software Slatutory adverlising, incorporating
the advertisements required immediately prior to and following hquidation and for this final meeting totalled £338 40

The Bordereau fee of £40 00 has been paid This 1s an insurance policy taken out by all insclvency Practtioners on a case by
case basis The premium 1s determined by the anticipated value of the assets

Liquidator’s fees of £836 75 have been paid and are covered in more detall above
There are no outstanding expenses As the Company was registered for VAT, the figures above are quoted net
Final Meetings of Members and Creditors

Final Meetings of Members and Creditors were held at the offices of Campbell Crossley & Dawis, 348/350 Lytham Road
Blackpool, Lancashire FY4 1DW on Thursday 10th April 2014 at 10 00 am and 10 30 am respectively

Creditors did not object to my release as hquidator

Yours faithfully,

lan Williamson
Liquidator




APPENDIX A
A AND S TILE AND BATHROOM LIMITED

IN LIQUIDATION
LIQUIDATOR’S FINAL RECEIPTS FOR THE PERIOD FROM 13™ FEBRUARY 2013
AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT TO 10™ APRIL 2014
Statement 13022013
of Affairs -10.04.2014
£ £
RECEIPTS
Equipment 300 00 000
Work in Progress 70000 416 67
Cash at Bank 000 648
Motor Vehicle 3,000 00 291669
Bank interest 000 0N
4 00 3,340 15
PAYMENTS
Statement of Affarrs Fee {2,000 00)
Liquidator's Remuneration { 83675)
Bordereau Fee ( 4000)
Software licence ( 12500)
Statutory Advertising { 338 40)
NOTE -

1 The Company was registered for VAT, so where appropriate, payments exclude VAT




APPENDIX B

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION N RELATION TO LIQUIDATOR’'S FEES PURSUANT TO STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE
9 (SIPY)

Policy

Detailed below 1s Campbell Crossley & Davis policy in relation to -
Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

Professional advisors

Disbursements

Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments 1s to allocate staff with the skills and experience to meet the specific requirements
of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, Senior Manager, Manager, Administrator andfor Cashier  The exact
constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment

Professional advisors
Detalls of any professional advisor{s) used wil be given in subsequent reports to creditors Unless otherwise indicated the fee
arrangements for each will be based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery of
relevant disbursements

The choice of professional advisors will be based around a number of factors including, but not restricted to, therr expertise in a
particular field, the complexity or otherwise of the assignment of therr geographic location

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors and generally comprise incidental services specifically identifiable to the
case, such as postage, advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage  Also chargeable will be any
property rembursed expenses incurred by staff

We would confirm that this firm does not seek to charge any Category 2 disbursements

Charge-out rates

A schedule of Campbell Crossley & Davis charge-out rates was issued to credtors at the time the basis of the Liquidator's
remuneration was approved Below are details of this fum's charge out rates which have been applied with effect from 15! July 2013

RTINS S SR e e From 01 07 2013 From 01.07.2012
whep  an . Py d g .k ST A M;_

s TR PRGOS A e e *""”“"’""‘”f"f% f"f‘?’“‘ﬁ‘;f"*ﬁ*‘;”fw i Parhein) T 7 (Pet hour)

- £ £
qumdatc}r T T m W 245
Senior Manager 175 170
Manager 130 124
Administrator/Cashier 95 90

Please note that this firm records its time in minimum units of 6 minutes.




